

S _____

SERVICE ON ATTORNEY GENERAL AND DISTRICT ATTORNEY REQUIRED BY
BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17209 AND CAL. RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.212 (C).

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

GARY LEWIS, as Personal Representative, etc.,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

ROBINSON FORD SALES, INC.,
Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE
CASE No. D049315

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
REQUEST FOR A GRANT-AND-HOLD ORDER**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
LISA PERROCHET (BAR No. 132858)
BRADLEY S. PAULEY (BAR No. 187298)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157
lperrochet@horvitzlevy.com
bpauley@horvitzlevy.com

WINET, PATRICK & WEAVER
CATHERINE A. GAYER (BAR No. 152543)
340 S. FARRELL DRIVE, SUITE A202
PALM SPRINGS, CA 92262
(760) 416-1400 • FAX: (760) 416-1405
cgayer@wpwlawps.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
ROBINSON FORD SALES, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
LEGAL DISCUSSION	8
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW AND HOLD THIS CASE PENDING THE DECISION IN <i>TOBACCO II</i>	8
A. This petition presents for review the same issues presented in <i>Tobacco II, Pfizer</i> and <i>McAdams</i>	8
B. Denial of review would prejudice the parties and waste judicial resources	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHETHER CLAIMS FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES CAN BE DECIDED ON A CLASS-WIDE BASIS	14
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Akkerman v. Mecta Corp., Inc. (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1094	2
Allison v. CITGO Petroleum Corp. (5th Cir. 1998) 151 F.3d 402	16
In re Baycol Products Litigation (D.Minn. 2003) 218 F.R.D. 197	4, 16
Blue Chip Stamps v. Superior Court (1976) 18 Cal.3d 381	4, 12, 13
In re Copley Pharmaceutical, Inc. (D.Wyo. 1995) 161 F.R.D. 456	17
Daar v. Yellow Cab Co. (1967) 67 Cal.2d 695	15, 19
Daro v. Superior Court (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1079	10, 11
Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Superior Court (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 758	3
Lang v. Kansas City Power & Light Co. (W.D.Mo. 2001) 199 F.R.D. 640	16
Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Superior Court (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1096	14, 15

Massachusetts Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 1282	11
McAdams v. Monier, Inc. (2007) 60 Cal.Rptr.3d 111	9
Osborne v. Subaru of America, Inc. (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 646	20
Pfizer, Inc. v. Superior Court (2006) 45 Cal.Rptr.3d 840	9
Philip Morris USA v. Williams (2007) ___ U.S. ___ [127 S.Ct. 1057, 166 L.Ed.2d 940]	4, 15
Reap v. Continental Cas. Co. (D.N.J. 2001) 199 F.R.D. 536	16
Richmond v. Dart Industries, Inc. (1981) 29 Cal.3d 462	17, 18
Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319	14
Snukal v. Flightways Manufacturing, Inc. (2000) 23 Cal.4th 754	11
State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell (2003) 538 U.S. 408 [123 S.Ct. 1513, 155 L.Ed.2d 585]	4, 15, 20
In re Tobacco II Cases (2006) 47 Cal.Rptr.3d 917	8,9
Wilens v. TD Waterhouse Group, Inc. (2003) 120 Cal.App.4th 746	11

Statutes

Civil Code

§ 2981 et seq 3

§ 1780, subd. (a) 11

Code of Civil Procedure, § 382 14

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court

rule 8.504(d) 23

rule 8.512(d) 3
